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Honorable Charles S. Rogers


Mayor, Town of Oak Grove


2364 Forest Glen Road


Oak Grove, Alabama  35150





Funds – Municipalities – Silver-Haired Legislature – Public Purpose – Municipal Funds – Talladega County





If the municipal governing body of the Town of Oak Grove (“Town”) determines that the expenditure of municipal funds serves a public purpose, the Town may expend municipal funds for the activities of the Alabama Silver-Haired Legislature.





Dear Mayor Rogers:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Town of Oak Grove.








QUESTION





May a municipality donate funds to the Alabama Silver-Haired Legislature to provide funding for a yearly conference and work train�ing session?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





The Alabama Silver-Haired Legislature is a nonprofit, nonpartisan model legislature comprised of citizen volunteers who are elected or appointed to represent the interests of senior citizens living in Alabama.  Your request states that the Alabama Silver-Haired Legislature did not receive any funding from the state budget this year to cover the expenses of a yearly conference and training session, but that your municipality could likely fund these activities provided that the expenditure is permis�sible.





Sections 93 and 94 of the Constitution of Alabama articulate a strong public policy against the appropriation of public funds for private entities.  The Supreme Court of Alabama has interpreted the language of sections 93 and 94 to allow the use of public funds for the benefit of a private entity if it is determined that there is a public purpose involved. The Supreme Court of Alabama has defined the parameters of “public purpose” as follows:





Generally speaking . . . it has for its objective the promotion of public health, safety, morals, security, prosperity, contentment, and the general welfare of the community . . .  The paramount test should be whether the expenditure confers a direct public benefit . . .  The trend among the modern courts is to give the term “public pur�pose” a broad expansive definition.





Bd. of Revenue & Road Comm’rs of Mobile County v. Puckett, 227 Ala. 374, 149 So. 850 (1933); Opinion of the Justices No. 269, 384 So. 2d 1051 (Ala. 1980).  The Supreme Court of Alabama has held that legisla�tive bodies have broad discretion in determining whether an expenditure is for a “public purpose,” saying “[t]he Legislature has to a great extent the right to determine the question and its determination is conclusive when it does not clearly appear to be wrong, assuming that we have the right to differ with them in their finding.”  Puckett, 227 Ala. at 377-78, 149 So. at 852.  The determination of whether a public purpose will be served by the expenditure of public funds is a factual one that can only be made by the governing body of the local government making the expen�diture.  Whether the funding of activities of the Alabama Silver-haired Legislature serves a public purpose must be determined by the municipal governing body of the Town of Oak Grove.








CONCLUSION





If the municipal governing body of the Town of Oak Grove deter�mines that the expenditure of municipal funds serves a public purpose, the Town may expend municipal funds for the activities of the Alabama Silver-Haired Legislature.





I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





TROY KING


Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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Honorable Charles S. Rogers
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